STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
800 North Pearl Strest
Albany, New York 12204

ANDREW M. CUOMO JAMES C. COX
GOVERNOR MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

November 7, 2012

Mercy Health and Rehabilitation Center
3 St. Anthony Street
Aubumn, New York 13021

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #11-2785
NPI Number:
Provider Numbers:
and

Dear I

Enciosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the “OMIG")
audit of Mercy Health and Rehabilitation Center's (the “Facility”) Medicaid rates for the rate
period January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section
517.6, this report represents the OMIG’s final determination on issues raised in the draft audit
report.

Since you did not respond to our draft audit report dated July 11, 2012, the findings in the final
audit report remain identical to the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit
report, the Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of the review and may be
examined as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the
Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is
$53,633. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the “DOH") and Division of
Budget (the “DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the
calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with
the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.



Page 2
November 7, 2012

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #11-2785
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the OMIG. If your repayment
terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final audit report, recoveries of amounts due
are subject to interest charges at the prime rate plus 2%. If the process of establishing
the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from the date of the final audit report, the
OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days until the agreement is established. The
OMIG may require financial information from you to establish the terms of the
repayment agreement. If additional information is requested, the OMIG must receive the
information within 30 days of the request or a 50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG
acceptance of the repayment agreement is based on your repaying the Medicaid
overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of recovery, or require payment
in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as agreed. The OMIG will notify you no
later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you wish to enter into a repayment
agreement, you must forward your written request within 20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Peari Street

Albani| New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.



Page 3
November 7, 2012

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to ||| GGG
of the Office of Counsel at ||| | GGz

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the

hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf. If you
have any questions regarding the above, please contact _at —y

Sincerel

Bureau of Rate Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Attachments:

EXHIBIT| - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT II - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited

EXHIBIT Il - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBIT IV - Correction of Patient Days

cerTIFIED MALL # IINNNEGgGgGENEE

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ver-16.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE | NPI
PROVIDER N _

| MERCY HEALTH AND |
| REHABILITATION CENTER |

3 ST ANTHONY STREET AUDIT #11-2785 | . '

AUBURN, NEW YORK 13021

|| AMOUNT DUE: $53,633

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health

3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

| New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #11-2785
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




EXHIBIT |

A : - A [ER - AUDIT #11-2785
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 15 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB&D PARTB&D RATE
NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID

RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES  (INCREASE)} DAYS  OVERPAYMENT
01/01/06 - 01/31/06 $142.04 $141.90 $0.14 5,408 $ 757
02/01/06 - 03/31/06 144.55 144 .41 0.14 10,245 1,434
04/01/06 -  04/30/06 144.23 144.09 0.14 5,071 710
05/01/06 - 07/31/06 142.25 142.11 0.14 14,738 2,063
08/01/06 - 10/31/06 145.18 145.04 0.14 14,841 2,078
11/01/06 - 12/31/06 144.11 143.97 0.14 9,964 1,395
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 162.50 152.52 (0.02) 14,150 (283)
04/01/07 - 05/01/07 151.67 151.69 (0.02) 4,834 (97}
05/02/07 - 06/30/07 153.57 153.61 (0.04) 9,458 (378)
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 160.73 150.77 (0.04) 9,937 (397)
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 150.73 150.77 (0.04) 19,704 (788)
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 155.77 154.98 0.79 14,828 11,714
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 162.52 15173 0.79 15,158 11,975
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 156.58 155.79 0.79 29,683 23,450

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT _$=_5_3;6=3'§‘

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit Il of this audit report represent rate -
changes made subsequent to OMIG' s audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.
For the purpose of this Exhibit, the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate
decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as shown for the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible rates
above.



*

EXHIBIT II

RATE PER!ODS JANUARY 1 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31 2008
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 63 percent for the period under
audit and the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences
between these rates and the "Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this audit report
represent rate changes made subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to
future audit by the OMIG.

ISSUED MEDICARE
PARTB&D
RATE PERIOD NON-ELIGIBLE RATES *
01/01/06 - 01/31/06 $142.04
02/01/06 - 03/31/06 144.55
04/01/06 - 04/30/06 144.23
05/01/06 - 07/31/06 142.25
08/01/06 - 10/31/06 145.18
11/01/06 - 12/31/06 144.11
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 152.50
04/01/07 - 05/01/07 151.67
05/02/07 - 06/30/07 1563.57
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 160.73
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 150.73
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 1856.77
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 152.82
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 156.58

The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The
Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be
examined as part of a future audit.



(ggs'o)
¥9L's
59L'L
(goL'L)
LED'L
(z6g'L)
161'0
PeP'L
008
zge
85'L
BaLov
(18Z'2)
{ov¥#'L)
€sl'y
#00'91L
Yy
(ver)
£69'0b8 $ 1BZ'GEL § GZHVEL §
8002 2002 3002
e PEREIR L
Zjo | abeg

Il LiIgIHX3

%0000}
%00°00}
%S’ LB
%CS 86
%SS'96
%1€°66
%C. 66
%99°96
%GL'96
%86'L6
%8886

%¥8'L6

%05 96
%86 L6
%9186

%99'L6
%6R'L6
%08'L6

% MOva
-30vul

(855'9)
voL's
LLg'L

(98L°L)
290°L

(cog'L)
89L's
ors'L
128
06¢
96G'L

9/0'Ly

(p2£'2)
(ozv'L)
re'y

18¢8'91
bSE
{eer)

[@3MOTIV) ¥3IN3D NOILJNEIS3d

8OO
(0]29]
800
800
900
0L0
kO
6€0
6eQ
€r0
€L0

H juay
O ey
4 usy
4 jusy
dusy
3 usy
ERUCH
J sy
Jey
g jusy
v iusy

200 idaq 3N

S00
500
S00

100 1dsq “Bpig
LOo udaq ‘Bpig
LOO idaq “Bpig

aamomvsia 1s0d

‘su) "doig
‘su| “doid
'su| "doid

POEZ '3 00EZ SUORIAS L-INd “(B)Z) 'Z-98 UONDBS HWNIAN 0L :Suopenbay
'sjuawisnipe ur Buynsas sseocid uoeINdwoo BleI 8Y] Ul paMO||e Sasuadxe

8y] woy psauea Jipne Jad pauluusiep asusdxe |eusl juswdinbg ‘jejep JusIBIYNS
Ul pUE ‘sjeinode ‘Jusuna aq o} pasnber si elep jsco sy} 'ucyippe Ul IpNE UO
payLsA 8q LeD Jey) SpJodal [EQliSIIE)S PUE |RISUBUY UC Paseq ElEp 1502 ajenbape
aplaaud Jsnw SjS02 ejgESINQUISS JO SISEQ Buj uo JuswAied Bunaosal saijoed

SINIWLSNrav STV.INIH LNIWDIND3

£Z01LZ UONJ3S L-WHd ‘(B)LL°Z -98 U0i98g HYIAN 0} :suopejnbay
"AIBssaceu sem aouemolesip e ‘Ajuanbasuon "uonepaldap

Juswdinba s|geAcw pajipne 0] paledwod Usym pauBA asuadxe eyl eyl
pasojsip sajel pajebinuwosd sy} vl uojelosidap Juswdinba sjgeAow Jo Jipne ay|

FONVMOTIVSIAO NOILVIDIHd3A INTNDINDI I1GYAON

ez

¥ 00€Z ‘Z'Z0LZ SUOPOAS L-Wid '(e)L1'2-98 UOIIIES HNIAN 0L :suoneinbay
‘sjuswisnipe ul Buginsal

8jel 8y} Ul pemoje esuadxe aauensul ay) wWol paleAa souelnsul Ausdoid paypny
llelep JULIDILNS Ul puE '@jeINdoB JUSLND Bg JSNW EJEP IS0 YUPNE UO paylaA
ag ued jey} SpJodal [BONSHEIS PUB [BIDUEUN UC PSSE] Blep 1800 alenbape apiaoid
0} palsinbal ase §)1s00 s|gesiNquial jo siseq syl uo suswied Bunsoal sIBpIAGIY

SINIWLSNray ISNIdXI IONVENSNI ALYIdOUd

A

00€Z suopdes L-Wid ‘(e)6L'Z B (B)21'2-98 SUOIOAS WHDAN 0} :suopeinboy
‘sjuswysnipe ul Sugnsal

‘alel ayj ul pamo|je esuadxs auy Wwoy pauea uojjepasidap Juswidinbs paxy paypny
IIE19P JUSIDUINS Ul PUB 'BJEINOOE 'JUaLINS aq JSNW BIEP 10D “HPNE U0 pPayusda
8Q Ued 1By} SpJodal [BOJSlIBlS pUE [elouBUY U0 paseq Blep 1800 ajenbape apino.d
©} palinbal ale $}$00 J|qESINQUIRI jO SISBg U} uo sjuawded Buinsoeal sispinald

SLNIWLSNravy 3SNIdX3 NOILYIOIHd3A LNINLIND3 Q314

b

(sasuemo||y)/sasuemolesig sso
gaz1-3H 4ad pamo)y asuadx3 Apedoiy

(STINVMOTIVISIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIJXI ALHIJONd

8002 ‘1€ ¥38W303A HO
T TR

E:

NOYHL 900Z ‘L ANYNNYI SOOI 3LVY




666'€8L § 9EL°/EL $ 666°0ZL $

Xe| sajeg

094 AousbiylH

'SU| oy
"Suj oy

[@3MOTIV] H3INID NOILJIEOS3d

ISNIdX3 ALH¥3dOdd aaliany
(saduemo||y)/seouemo|jesiqg ejoL

(P) £1°2-98 ucp2ag WUOAN 0L :uopeinbay

"AJESSa0sU SBM 30UEMO]BSIP

B ‘paundu) sem asuadxa ou aoulg 'siseq Aspenb B uo xel s9|eg aBIS
HIOA MaN 0} papiwal Adwis uay) pue Ajioe4 sy Aq pe}oa||0d SEM S3JES BUSIDJED
uc xe} ay ) “Ajoed ay} Aq peunoul Afenioe sem asuadxs ou SE JUSWSSINGUISI
Jo} B|qEMOjE JOU 8JB ZOL-1S SAN WOJ SS0lAISS pUB SB[BS Slgexel

JONVMOTIVSIA X¥1 S3TVS

(P)61°2-98 UORISS HUOAN 0} :uoleinbay

‘aouemalie ue Ui Buginses

8]e) BY) Ul pamojje s33) ayl Wwoy pauea sas) Aouabeppesy paypny 1selajul
pue uoneisaidsp Jo nalj Ul $8AIISAU pue ‘spuny Buuis ‘sableus paxy uieuas yum
Jayiabo} ueo| abeBuow ay) uo a2JAI8S 1Gap [9A3] pamolie ale (y-gzZ oRily) MmeT
ssiuedwe) awoH Buisiny 2y} o} ensund suec; abeBuow Ag pesueuy saniioe

IONVMOTIV $334 v-8Z ITOILYV

$OEZ B DOEZ SUORIDS |-WHd '(B)L1'Z-98 UORIBS HUDAN O} :suonejnbay
"S8OUBMO||BSIP LI

Buninse a)el syj Ul pamo|e asuadxa BOURINSUI 8Y) WO} PalIEA S0UBINSU) pajpNY
"|IEJEp JUBIDNS Ul PUE '@JRJNo0E ‘JUSLND 8q 1SNW BIEP 1800 ‘JIPNE UD PalLaA
9q UED 1By} SPJ0OSI [EOISHE]S PUB [BIDUBUY UG paseq Bjep 1500 sienbape apiaoid
0} pauinbal aie S)SCO B|qESINGUIBI JC SISB] B} Uo sjuauwied Buiaiese) sisplAald

SIONVYMOTIVSIA 3SNIdX3 IDONVENSNI OLNY

{SIONYMOTIV)/SIONVMOTIVSIA ASNIdXT ALYIJONd

v5i'95 § (#b'e) $§ ogrel §

6LE'E %9L'86 1BE'E G00

(GLe's) %B6 /6 (GZH'G) 500

8/Z %B6'L6  PBT 500

BOL'E %9L'86 8ZT'C 500

3002 1002 9002 ZNova
SA0Ad 31V -39vdl GaIMOTIVSIA 1S02
Z 3oz abed

Il LIgIHX3

8002 ‘1€ ¥3EWIDIA HONOUHL 9002 ‘L AMVNNYI SAOINId 3L
T T TG =55 il el , TR

bl




EXHIBIT IV

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1 2006 THROUGHDECEMBER 31 2008
CORRECTION OF PATIENT DAYS

The audit of patient day statistics disclosed that the patient days reported were
understated in rate year 2008. The following adjustment was necessary to inciude
the proper days in the rate calculations.

Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.8(c)

RATE YEAR
2008
Patient Days in Promulgated Rates 77,855
Patient Days per Audit 78,333

Understated Patient Days 478




